Supplementary Table S1. Activation during the affective ToM condition in the schizophrenia patients, healthy controls and the group comparison. Note: Results from single groups are corrected for multiple testing within the entire volume using the false discovery rate method, group comparisons are reported with an uncorrected level of significance
	Schizophrenia Patients 
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (FDR cor.)

	Inferior Occipital Gyrus 
	18
	3068
	-30
	-96
	-15
	 9.34
	 0.001

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	8
	3295
	54
	6
	45
	 7.16
	 0.001

	Insula
	13
	259
	-36
	15
	-9
	 6.98
	 0.002

	Precentral Gyrus
	44
	196
	63
	12
	6
	 5.04
	 0.005

	Postcentral Gyrus 
	40
	31
	45
	-36
	60
	 4.81
	 0.006

	Parahippocampal Gyrus 
	34
	76
	-15
	0
	-21
	 4.71
	 0.007

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	19
	54
	51
	-66
	12
	 4.62
	 0.007

	Pyramis 
	
	49
	18
	-84
	-45
	 4.36
	 0.010

	Parahippocampal Gyrus 
	34
	18
	18
	3
	-18
	 4.21
	 0.011

	Inferior Temporal Gyrus 
	20
	16
	42
	-6
	-36
	 4.12
	 0.012

	Cerebellar Tonsil 
	
	7
	3
	-54
	-42
	 3.44
	 0.027

	Inferior Prefrontal Gyrus 
	47
	7
	-45
	39
	-15
	 3.39
	 0.028

	Superior Temporal Gyrus 
	38
	10
	-54
	12
	-24
	 3.34
	 0.030

	Inferior Prefrontal Gyrus 
	47
	7
	-27
	24
	-24
	 3.26
	 0.033

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls 
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (FDR cor.)

	Middle Occipital Gyrus 
	18
	3151
	33
	-99
	-6
	 9.62
	 0.003

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	 6
	449
	-48
	6
	54
	 7.03
	 0.004

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	10
	55
	33
	63
	6
	 5.81
	 0.006

	Medial Frontal Gyrus
	 6
	50
	0
	-3
	66
	 5.50
	 0.007

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	21
	10
	-48
	9
	-39
	 5.38
	 0.007

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	45
	25
	57
	21
	24
	 4.99
	 0.009

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	47
	81
	-48
	21
	-9
	 4.98
	 0.009

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	47
	23
	48
	24
	-3
	 4.44
	 0.015

	Superior Parietal Lobule 
	 7
	12
	-27
	-66
	60
	 4.12
	 0.019

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	 6
	74
	36
	-3
	48
	 4.01
	 0.021

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	47
	8
	27
	15
	-24
	 3.85
	 0.024

	Superior Frontal Gyrus 
	 6
	12
	30
	-9
	75
	 3.74
	 0.027

	Parahippocampal Gyrus 
	36
	6
	27
	-33
	-15
	 3.63
	 0.030

	Dorsolateral Prefrontal Cortex 
	46
	11
	54
	33
	12
	 3.59
	 0.031

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls > Schizophrenia Patients
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	n.s.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Schizophrenia Patients > Healthy Controls
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Cingulate Gyrus 
	24
	18
	-3
	-21
	42
	 3.81
	p < 0.001

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	 6
	25
	30
	-3
	63
	 3.61
	p < 0.001

	Inferior Parietal Lobe


	40
	6
	63
	-39
	36
	 3.40
	p < 0.001


Supplementary Table S2. Activation during the emotion recognition condition in the schizophrenia patients, healthy controls and the group comparison. Note: Results from single groups are corrected for multiple testing within the entire volume using the false discovery rate method, group comparisons are reported with an uncorrected level of significance
	Schizophrenia Patients
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (FDR cor.)

	Fusiform Gyrus 
	37
	3068
	39
	-60
	-18
	 10.23
	 0.000

	Inferior Occipital Gyrus 
	17
	3295
	-24
	-96
	-15
	 7.56
	 0.001

	Medial Frontal Gyrus
	 6
	259
	-3
	-6
	66
	 7.49
	 0.001

	Thalamus 
	
	196
	15
	-12
	0
	 6.36
	 0.002

	Middle Frontal Gyrus
	 6
	31
	51
	3
	45
	 5.94
	 0.003

	Superior Temporal Gyrus 
	39
	76
	51
	-57
	9
	 5.82
	 0.003

	Superior Parietal Lobule 
	 7
	54
	-33
	-60
	57
	 5.03
	 0.006

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	47
	49
	-33
	30
	-3
	 4.96
	 0.007

	Insula 
	13
	18
	45
	6
	0
	 4.66
	 0.010

	Middle Frontal Gyrus
	 6
	59
	27
	-9
	63
	 4.61
	 0.010

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	21
	16
	42
	3
	-39
	 4.52
	 0.011

	Uncus 
	34
	99
	-12
	-6
	-24
	 4.48
	 0.012

	Postcentral Gyrus 
	40
	7
	45
	-30
	48
	 4.37
	 0.013

	Superior Parietal Lobule 
	 7
	7
	27
	-66
	48
	 4.24
	 0.016

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	21
	10
	-60
	-27
	-9
	 3.75
	 0.026

	Caudate 
	
	11
	-9
	9
	-6
	 3.68
	 0.029

	Lingual Gyrus 
	19
	7
	-6
	-66
	-3
	 3.45
	 0.037

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls 
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (FDR cor.)

	Precentral Gyrus
	 6
	48
	-36
	-18
	69
	 8.33
	 0.009

	Inferior Occipital Gyrus 
	18
	77
	33
	-99
	-9
	 8.26
	 0.009

	Cuneus 
	17
	68
	12
	-90
	3
	 7.28
	 0.013

	Culmen 
	
	89
	36
	-54
	-30
	 7.14
	 0.013

	Lingual Gyrus 
	18
	13
	12
	-102
	-9
	 6.71
	 0.013

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	39
	13
	-48
	-60
	6
	 6.42
	 0.014

	Fusiform Gyrus 
	19
	93
	33
	-84
	-18
	 6.10
	 0.018

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	46
	16
	-51
	27
	24
	 5.59
	 0.027

	Inferior Occipital Gyrus 
	18
	101
	-33
	-93
	-15
	 5.47
	 0.028

	Lingual Gyrus 
	18
	16
	-6
	-78
	0
	 5.27
	 0.029

	Fusiform Gyrus 
	37
	33
	-42
	-42
	-24
	 5.22
	 0.030

	Medial Frontal Gyrus
	 6
	14
	0
	-3
	63
	 4.96
	 0.031

	Middle Frontal Gyrus
	 6
	18
	51
	6
	51
	 4.81
	 0.033

	Culmen 
	
	5
	9
	-30
	-24
	 4.64
	 0.036

	Precuneus 
	 7
	5
	-12
	-81
	51
	 4.51
	 0.038

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls > Schizophrenia Patients
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	n.s.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Schizophrenia Patients > Healthy Controls
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Superior Temporal Gyrus 
	 22
	103
	48
	-57
	12
	 5.45
	p < 0.001

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	 13
	36
	-36
	9
	-15
	 4.45
	p < 0.001

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	 47
	35
	-33
	27
	0
	 4.32
	p < 0.001

	Fusiform Gyrus 
	 37
	11
	42
	-60
	-18
	 4.14
	p < 0.001

	Superior Temporal Gyrus 
	 22
	7
	48
	6
	3
	 3.90
	p < 0.001

	Postcentral Gyrus 


	  3
	7
	-54
	-18
	51
	 3.73
	p < 0.001


Supplementary Table S3. Activation during the neutral condition in the healthy controls, schizophrenia patients and the group comparison. Note: Results from single groups are corrected for multiple testing within the entire volume using the false discovery rate method, group comparisons are reported with an uncorrected level of significance
	Schizophrenia Patients
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (FDR cor.)

	Cuneus 
	 18
	298
	27
	-96
	-3
	 7.06
	 0.028

	Medial Frontal Gyrus
	  6
	154
	-3
	-6
	63
	 6.05
	 0.028

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	  8
	31
	-51
	18
	45
	 5.62
	 0.030

	Fusiform Gyrus 
	37
	199
	-45
	-63
	-15
	 5.52
	 0.030

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	  6
	16
	-30
	-3
	66
	 5.09
	 0.033

	Postcentral Gyrus 
	  2
	71
	-51
	-27
	54
	 5.07
	 0.034

	Dorsolateral Prefrontal Cortex
	  9
	14
	51
	3
	42
	 4.78
	 0.037

	Dorsolateral Prefrontal Cortex
	  9
	7
	-54
	18
	24
	 4.55
	 0.040

	Superior Parietal Lobule 
	  7
	6
	-33
	-63
	57
	 4.43
	 0.041

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	47
	7
	-36
	18
	-6
	 4.28
	 0.044

	Precuneus 
	 7
	6
	-24
	-72
	54
	 4.13
	 0.046

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls 
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (FDR cor.)

	Middle Occipital Gyrus 
	 18
	111
	-21
	-96
	6
	 7.76
	 0.012

	Precentral Gyrus
	  6
	66
	-42
	-12
	63
	 6.51
	 0.012

	Culmen 
	
	31
	39
	-45
	-30
	 5.62
	 0.017

	Middle Frontal Gyrus
	  6
	36
	48
	3
	51
	 5.56
	 0.017

	Dorsolateral Prefrontal Cortex
	  9
	21
	-57
	6
	36
	 5.54
	 0.017

	Dorsolateral Prefrontal Cortex
	46
	13
	54
	42
	9
	 5.34
	 0.019

	Precuneus 
	39
	30
	42
	-69
	33
	 5.25
	 0.020

	Cuneus 
	19
	25
	-24
	-87
	33
	 5.04
	 0.023

	Precentral Gyrus
	  6
	21
	66
	0
	24
	 4.90
	 0.023

	Culmen 
	
	21
	6
	-69
	-12
	 4.60
	 0.026

	Superior Temporal Gyrus
	 22
	12
	-51
	6
	3
	 4.36
	 0.031

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls > Schizophrenia Patients
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Precentral Gyrus
	6
	7
	66
	0
	24
	 4.96
	p < 0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Schizophrenia Patients > Healthy Controls
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 


	47
	7
	-45
	39
	-15
	 3.71
	p < 0.001


Supplementary Table S4. Stronger activation during the affective ToM condition than in the emotion recognition condition (and vice versa) in the schizophrenia patients, healthy controls and the group comparison. Note: Results are reported with an uncorrected level of significance
	Schizophrenia Patients 
	
	
	
	
	

	ToM > Emotion recognition
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Posterior Cingulate Gyrus
	31
	27
	-9
	-12
	48
	4.92
	p <0.001

	Cerebellum
	
	
	30
	-57
	-54
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Emotion recognition > ToM 
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Superior temporal gyrus
	41
	9
	48
	-42
	12
	5.04
	p <0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls
	
	
	
	
	

	ToM > Emotion recognition
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	8
	94
	27
	12
	42
	 6.49
	p < 0.001

	Superior Frontal Gyrus 
	8
	 
	42
	15
	54
	 5.28
	p < 0.001

	Precuneus 
	7
	20
	12
	-66
	51
	 5.80
	p < 0.001

	Superior Temporal Gyrus 
	22
	36
	-54
	-57
	18
	 5.63
	p < 0.001

	Supramarginal Gyrus 
	40
	26
	60
	-51
	27
	 5.53
	p < 0.001

	Inferior Frontal Gyrus 
	47
	12
	-45
	39
	-18
	 5.34
	p < 0.001

	Anterior Cingulate 
	32
	 
	15
	45
	0
	 3.98
	p < 0.001

	Lingual Gyrus 
	18
	26
	-15
	-54
	3
	 5.06
	p < 0.001

	Inferior Temporal Gyrus 
	20
	8
	-48
	0
	-42
	 5.01
	p < 0.001

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	21
	 
	-48
	9
	-42
	 4.21
	p < 0.001

	Insula 
	13
	39
	36
	-3
	15
	 5.00
	p < 0.001

	Insula 
	13
	 
	45
	3
	15
	 4.41
	p < 0.001

	Middle Frontal Gyrus 
	9
	8
	-54
	15
	39
	 4.70
	p < 0.001

	Middle Temporal Gyrus 
	21
	12
	-54
	-24
	-12
	 4.62
	p < 0.001

	Inferior Temporal Gyrus 
	21
	 
	-57
	-9
	-15
	 4.16
	p < 0.001

	Postcentral Gyrus 
	2
	11
	-51
	-24
	45
	 4.53
	p < 0.001

	Superior Frontal Gyrus 
	10
	5
	30
	63
	-3
	 4.40
	p < 0.001

	Superior Frontal Gyrus 
	8
	5
	0
	39
	51
	 4.31
	p < 0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Emotion recognition > ToM
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	n.s.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Healthy Controls > Schizophrenia Patients
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ToM > Emotion recognition
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	Insula
	13
	   5.0
	36
	3
	15
	3.58
	p < 0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Schizophrenia Patients > Healthy Controls
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ToM > Emotion recognition
	
	
	MNI
	
	

	Area
	BA
	Cluster
	x
	y
	z
	T-value
	p-value (uncor.)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	n.s


